
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Local Development Framework Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Merrett (Chair), Barton, D'Agorne, Levene, 

Potter, Reid, Riches, Simpson-Laing and Watt (Vice-
Chair) 
 

Date: Monday, 5 December 2011 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local 
Development Framework Working Group held on 7 November 
2011. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00 pm on Friday 2nd December 2011. 
 



 
4. City of York Council - Revised Local Development Scheme.  

(Pages 7 - 50) 
 

This report advises Members on the production of a revised Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) for the City as required under the 
Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act (2004, amended 2008). 
 

5. York Central Development Framework and Former British 
Sugar/Manor School Supplementary Planning Document.  
(Pages 51 - 76) 
 

This report sets out the findings of work undertaken to establish a 
transport approach, including site access strategy, on the York 
Central (YC) and former British Sugar/ Manor School (fBS/MS) 
development sites. Members are asked to note the findings of the 
work, and to endorse the proposed approaches to taking these 
findings forward, as outlined in the report. 
 
 

6. Affordable Housing Targets in Rural Areas.  (Pages 77 - 82) 
 

Members are asked to consider a report which advises them on 
proposed changes to affordable housing targets in rural areas. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
[...]
 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 7 NOVEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), BARTON, 
D'AGORNE, LEVENE, POTTER, REID, WILLIAMS 
(SUBSTITUTE) AND WATT (VICE-CHAIR) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS RICHES 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a prejudicial interest in relation to 
page 54 of the agenda, paragraph 4.1 as he is considering 
installing solar panels on his property. He advised he would 
leave the room and take no part in discussions regarding 
paragraph 4.1.He also declared a personal interest as his 
neighbours have an extension. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal interest as he already 
has solar panels installed at his property. 
 
Councillor Reid declared a personal interest as she already has 
solar panels installed at her property. 
 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the LDF Working 

Group held on 3rd October 2011, be 
approved and signed by the Chair, 
subject to the following amendment: 

 
 That resolution (ii) at minute item 4 be 

amended to read as follows: 
 
 That the Draft City Centre Area Action 

Plan preferred option for movement and 
accessibility be agreed for consultation, 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



taking into account the comments of the 
LDF Working Group, as detailed aove.  

 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

10. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL: SUB DIVISION OF DWELLINGS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT.  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval from 
Members for the draft Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) on the Subdivision of Dwellings, which was attached at 
Annex A of the report, to be published for consultation. 
 
Officers explained that the role of the SPD is to ensure that the 
subdivision of dwellings is controlled in a manner that provides 
well designed, good quality homes. There had been concern in 
recent years that some proposals for the subdivision of 
dwellings in the City had not been of an adequate standard. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

• Paragraph 2.4, Members queried whether all subdivided 
dwellings would need to be accessible to people with 
mobility problems. Officers advised that while this should 
be delivered where possible but they acknowledged there 
may be exceptions. 

• Paragraph 2.4 – Members asked that it be made clear that 
in relation to bullet point 1 it is ‘As originally built’ dwellings 
with 4 bedrooms.  

• Paragraph 3.4 – Members suggested amending the 
wording to make it clear that this paragraph was referring 
to ‘areas not covered by article 4 direction’ 

• Paragraph 3.9 – Members queried if the requirement to 
have all rooms accessed from a corridor would be 
applicable in all cases as they know of converted 
properties where bathrooms lead on from bedrooms.  

• Paragraph 3.22 – Members queried how noise between 
floors is measured and Officers agreed to liaise with the 
Council’s Environmental Protection Unit to explore this 
further. 

Page 4



• Paragraph 3.36 – Members raised concerns regarding the 
creation of basement flats, particularly in flood zones and 
asked that officers look at adding a reference to this. 

• Paragraph 3.46  - In response to Members concerns, 
Officers agreed to ensure that the contents of paragraph 
3.46 are consistent with the LDF Core Strategy. 
 

Members noted that the document would be taken to 
Planning Committee as part of the Consultation and not after 
it. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That Members recommended Cabinet 

to: 
 

(i) Approve the draft Sub Division of 
Dwellings SPD for consultation purposes. 
 

(ii) Delegate to the Director of City Strategy 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for City Strategy the making of any 
changes to the SPD 
 

REASON: So that the SPD can be consulted on, 
and amended accordingly ahead of it 
being used for Development 
Management purposes to support the 
emerginf LDF Core Strategy. 

 
     
 
 

11. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL: HOUSE EXTENSIONS AND ALTERATIONS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT.  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for the 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) on House Extensions 
and Alterations to be published for consultation. 
 
Officers advised that the SPD will replace the City Council’s 
existing guidance note relating to extensions that was approved 
in 2001. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Members made the following comments: 
 

• In relation to obscure glazing, some Members raised 
concerns about its use for primary windows in habitable 
rooms and felt it should only be used in secondary 
windows and bathrooms. Other Members suggested that it 
may be appropriate in some cases and asked that the 
wording of paragraph 3.3 be amended accordingly. 

• Some Members queried paragraph 4.1 and how the 
degree of harm is measured and how levels of light are 
measured in homes and gardens. It was agreed that this 
paragraph would be left unchanged for the consultation. 

• In relation to paragraph 14.5, some Members raised 
concerns about the wording and diagrams used to 
illustrate Dormer windows and asked that Officers look at 
the section to ensure the guidance is clear. 

 
Members noted that the draft SPD would go to Main Planning 
Committee within the consultation process and not after it. 

 
RESOLVED: That Members recommended Cabinet to : 
 

(i) Approve the draft House Extensions and 
Alterations SPD for consultation 
purposes. 

(ii) Delegate to the Director of City Strategy 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for City Strategy the making of any 
changes to the SPD that are necessary 
as a result of the recommendation of the 
LDF Working Group. 

 
REASON: So that the SPD can be consulted on, 

and amended accordingly ahead of it 
being used for Development 
Management purposes to support the 
emerging LDF Core Strategy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 

Page 6



  
 

 

  

   

 
 
Local Development Framework Working 
Group 
 

 
5th December 2011 

 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

City of York Council – Revised Local Development Scheme 
 

 Summary 
 

1. This report advises Members on the production of a revised Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) for the City as required under the 
Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act (2004, amended 2008). The 
LDS is effectively the project plan for the delivery of the Local 
Development Framework (LDF). A draft of the LDS is attached as 
Annex A to the report. Members are asked to recommend Cabinet 
to allow the publication of the revised LDS to support the Core 
Strategy process.  
 

Background 

2. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004, amended 
2008) requires local authorities to produce and publish a project 
plan for the production of the Local Development Framework 
known as the Local Development Scheme (LDS). It is important 
that the LDS is revised periodically to reflect changes to the LDF 
program.  

 
3. Guidance indicates that the LDS should cover all aspects 

appropriate to the progression of the LDF. This includes the 
establishment of the evidence base, information on which 
development plan documents will be taken forward, resource 
implications and reporting structures.  
 

4. Previously the LDS came into effect 28 days after being submitted 
to the Government Office for Yorkshire and Humber unless they 
requested more time or proposed changes to the document. Given 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



  
 

the changed role to Government Office it is proposed to forward a 
copy of the LDS directly to the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (CLG) requesting any views within 28 days. 
Given the role of CLG and the localism agenda it is not anticipated 
that they wo
[...]
es  
• Protect vulnerable people 
• Protect the environment 
 
Implications 

9. Implications are as listed below: 

• Financial:  
 
• Finance is in place for the progression of the Core 

Strategy and Allocations and Designations DPD’s. If the 
Council wishes to progress the City Centre Area Action 
Plan (CCAAP) to Examination further funding will have to 
be identified.   

 
• Human Resources (HR): There are no HR implications. 

• Equalities: There are no Equalities implications. 

• Legal: As work on the LDF progresses legal advice will be 
sought to ensure the document under production is both 
procedurally and technically sound. 

• Crime and Disorder: There are no Crime and Disorder 
implications. 

Page 9



  
 

• Information Technology (IT): There are no IT implications. 

• Property:  There are no property implications. 

• Other: There are no other known implications. 

Risk Management 
 

10. Potential risks to the delivery of the programme are highlighted in 
Table 5 of the LDS document itself along with potential mitigating 
actions.  
 
Recommendations 

11. That Members recommend to Cabinet that it: 

(i) approves, subject to the recommendations of this working 
group, the proposed Local Development Scheme included as 
Annex A to this report, for publication; 

 
Reason: So that the Local Development Scheme can be 
progressed. 
 
(ii) delegate to the Director of City Strategy in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for City Strategy, the making of any 
other necessary changes arising from either the 
recommendations of the LDF Working Group, Cabinet or 
CLG. 

 
Reason: So that any recommended changes can be incorporated 
into the Local Development Scheme and it can be progressed. 
 

Page 10



  
 

Contact Details 
 
 
Authors: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Martin Grainger  
Head of Integrated 
Strategy 
Integrated Strategy Unit 
Tel: 551317 
 
Anna Pawson  
Assistant Development 
Officer  
Integrated Strategy Unit 
Tel:
[...]
 Future AMRs will also 
suggest actions to address any issues highlighted (but will not itself 
amend or revise policies); 

• an assessment of the progress made by the Council with regards to the 
LDF. This includes a review of the documents produced and ongoing 
work taking place. It also states the reasons why or why not progress 
has taken place; and 

• a comprehensive review of contextual statistics that help to paint a 
picture of the social, environmental, economic, physical and 
demographic background for the City of York. 

 

4. Sustainability Appraisal and Strategic 
Environmental Assessment 
 

4.1 Section 39 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires 
LDDs to be prepared with a view to contributing to the achievement of 
sustainable development.  Local Planning Authorities must also comply with 
the European Union Directive 2001/42/EC which requires formal Strategic 
Environmental Assessment (SEA) of certain plans and programmes which are 
likely to have significant effects on the environment. The Directive has been 
incorporated into English law by virtue of the SEA Regulations 2004, and 
applies to all LDDs where formal preparation begins after 21st July 2004.  All 
DPDs will therefore be subject to Sustainability Appraisal (SA) incorporating 
SEA. SA/SEA will also be produced for SPDs, which are area based if the 
effects have not been appraised within a higher level Sustainability Appraisal. 
 

4.2 In this way, SAs assist and improve policy, project and programme 
development by assessing the likely significant effects on the economic, social 
and environmental objectives by which sustainable development can be 
defined. 
 

Page 24



Local Development Scheme 2012  
 

12 
 

4.3 The SA/SEA report will be an integral part of the plan making progress and 
will be undertaken in stages alongside the production of each DPD/SPD. The 
first stage involves establishing the evidence base, identifying the key 
sustainability issues with reg
[...]
EWORK AND 
FORMER BRITISH SUGAR/ MANOR SCHOOL 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  

 
Update on Preferred Transport and Access Approach 
 
Summary 
 

1. This report sets out the findings of work undertaken to 
establish a transport approach, including site access 
strategy, on the York Central (YC) and former British Sugar/ 
Manor School (fBS/MS) development sites. Members are 
asked to note the findings of the work, and to endorse the 
proposed approaches to taking these findings forward, as 
outlined in the report. 
 
Background 
 

2. The YC & fBS/MS sites are strategic allocations in the 
September 2011 publication draft Core Strategy, 
accommodating significant levels of housing, and in the case 
of YC, employment and retail growth through the plan period.  

 
3. In 2007, work began on an Area Action Plan (AAP) to guide 

the development of the two sites, which together form the 
York Northwest (YNW) development corridor (see plan at 
appendix 1). It was realised in 2010, however, that work 
needed to be progressed on the sites at different rates, and 
at a meeting of the executive on 30th March 2010 it was 
agreed by Members that the detailed planning of the sites 

Agenda Item 5Page 51



would be taken forward through the preparation of separate 
LDF documents. It was subsequently resolved that these 
would take the form of a Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) for the FBS/MS site, and a development framework 
for the YC site.     

 
4. Whilst it was agreed that the detailed planning of these two 

strategic sites could be undertaken independently, the need 
for an overarching approach to transport, which captured the 
synergies, conflicts and cumulative impacts of the two sites, 
was also recognised. Initial transport modelling work 
undertaken by the Council identified that development would 
have significant impacts on the local and strategic network, 
particularly focussed around the A1237 Outer Ring Road, 
and the A59-A19 corridor, within which both
[...]
of 

Key Access Corridors 
 
Background Papers 
 
York Northwest Transport masterplan 
 
Halcrow Engineering Feasibility Study 
 
CYC British Sugar Engineering Feasibility Study 
 
Halcrow Pedestrian and Cycle Access Assessment Report (British 
Sugar) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



 
Appendix 1:  York Northwest Development Sites and 

Context Plan  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



 
 

Page 68



Appendix 2:  York Central Vehicular Access: Issues and 
Options Consultation Feedback Summary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69



York Central Vehicular Access Options Consulted on Nov 2007 – 
Jan 2008 
 
 

 
 

Page 70



Appendix 3:  Halcrow Access and Feasibility Study – Plan 
of Key Access Corridors 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



 

 
 
 
 

Page 72



Appendix 4: Additional York Central Access Option at 
Holgate Business Park Open Space 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73



York Central Access Option at Holgate Business Park Open 
Space: Rail Land Availability Options  
 

 
York Central Access Option at Holgate Business Park Open 
Space: Draft Proposed Highway Alignment 
 

 
 
 

Page 74



Appendix 5:  British Sugar Access Feasibility Study – Plan 
of Key Access Corridors 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



 

 
 
 
 

Page 76



 

  
 

   

 
 
Local Development Framework Working 
Group 
 

 
5th December 2011 

Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 
 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING TARGETS IN RURAL AREAS  
 
Summary 
 

1. A report on a proposed interim approach to affordable housing was 
considered by the Council’s Executive on 14th December 2010. 
This endorsed the reduced affordable housing targets  in line with 
the Fordham’s Affordable Housing Viability Study (AHVS, July 
2010), as amended following consultation with the York Property 
Forum and Developers, as an interim measure in advance of the 
LDF Core Strategy examination in 2012. The AHVS has previously 
been adopted as part of the LDF evidence base.  

 
2. However, whilst Members approved the recommendation, the 

minutes exempted the reduction of the rural affordable housing 
target on sites between 2 and 15 homes from the interim 
approach.  This resulted in an affordable housing target of 25% on 
brownfield and 35% on Greenfield sites on urban and rural 
developments above 15 units, but retained a 50% target on rural 
sites between 2 and 15 homes. This report seeks to clarify and 
amend this anomaly, reducing the rural target in-line with the study 
recommendations and current interim approach for sites above 15 
homes. 

 
Background 
 

3. The LDF Working Group considered the findings of the Affordable 
Housing Viability Study, conducted by Fordham Research and 
dated July 2010, at the meeting of 5th July 2010. The study is an 
LDF evidence base for setting affordable housing targets and the 
thresholds which trigger the requirement and will support the LDF 
affordable housing policy.  

 

Agenda Item 6Page 77



4. The AHVS provides the levels of affordable housing at which the 
majority of sites will be viable, based on a detailed assessment of 
viability on a range of types of site in York. The targets are linked 
to a dynamic viability model which enables them to be updated on 
an annual basis so they align with market conditions. The review 
mechanism is based on house prices, build costs and alternative 
use values of land.  Sensitivity testing of the Dynamic Model 
matrices is currently being undertaken in preparation of re-running 
the model following adoption as part of the LDF Core Strategy. 
 

5. In following this methodology the study has identified the realistic 
and appropriate level of affordable housing that is viable in York, 
as set out in Table 1 below. The targets set out will be linked to the 
dynamic viability model in order to ensure accuracy over time: 

 
Table 1 – Recommended targets for adoption through LDF 

Nature of target Urban/Rural Target 

Short term targets (Target 1): 
Broad-brush (brownfield) PPS3 target 
on sites of 15+ dwellings 

25%  

Greenfield target on sites of 15+ 
dwellings 35% 

Sites 11-14 dwellings 25% 

Sites 5-10 dwellings 20% 

Sites of 2-4 dwellings Off-site financial 
contribution 

Long term need requirement target 
(Target 2):  
Plan-long and including grant 
expectations 

50% 

 
6. There is a recognition that the generally higher costs associated 

with  brownfield development will lead to lower affordable targets 
than greenfield, and also that smaller sites will generally be less 
viable than larger ones.  However, the study recommends 
abolishing the current distinction between urban and rural areas as 
it concludes that the targets are viable in all locations. This will 
mean that, once the LDF is adopted, all sites of 2 homes and 
above would contribute to affordable housing at the levels 
identified in Table 1.   

 
7. Given the findings of the AHVS, Officers considered it would be 

inappropriate to continue to pursue a 50% affordable housing 
target when the Council’s own LDF evidence base concluded that 

Page 78



this percentage was currently unviable. Consequently officers 
tabled a report proposing that the recommendations of the AHVS 
were adopted as an interim approach in advance of adoption 
through the LDF.  

 
8. In consultation with Legal Services it became apparent that, whilst 

the revised targets could be introduced as an interim measure, the 
changes to thresholds could not as this would represent a change 
in policy rather than an amendment to existing policy. It was 
therefore recommended that the targets were revised to those 
identified in the study, as amended following consultation with the 
York Property Forum and Developers (Table 1), but within the 
existing urban/ rural thresholds. This proposal is summarised in 
Table 2 below: 

 
Table 2 – Proposed interim approach December 2010 

Thresholds Target 

Brownfield sites => than 15 dwellings 25% 

Greenfield sites => than 15 dwellings 35% 

Urban sites < than 15 dwellings 0% 

Rural sites 11-14 dwellings 25% 

Rural sites 5-10 dwellings 20% 

Rural 2-4 dwellings Off site financial 
contribution 

  
9. The minute of the approval of the above proposal excluded the rural 

threshold of between 2 and 15 units, meaning that the new 
recommended targets relating to rural areas were not applicable. As 
a result the affordable housing target on rural developments remains 
at 50% between 2 and 15 units, but then reduces to only 25% or 35% 
on sites above 15.  

 
10. The inconsistency within this approach and the difficulty in negotiating 

for 50% affordable housing when the council’s own approved 
evidence base states that this is not achievable, has resulted in 
officers applying the policy in a pragmatic manner. When developers 
have provided a letter with their application stating that 50% is not 
achievable, the targets in Table 2 have been pursued. 

 
11. This approach has been successful, with two applications already 

approved with a commuted sum.  Affordable housing has also been 
agreed in principle on four formal pre-application discussions, as well 

Page 79



as a number of informal discussions on sites of between 2 and 15 
homes.  

 
12.  Clearly it is inconsistent to have a 50% target on rural sites below 15 

units and a 25% target on sites above 15 units. Whilst Officers have 
responded by applying the inconsistent policy position pragmatically 
(and with success), it lacks the clarity, fairness, and consistency of 
being a transparent, publically-stated interim position.  

 
Consultation 

  
13. Internal consultation has been undertaken with colleagues from 

relevant professional disciplines across City Strategy and 
Communities and Neighbourhoods. 

 
 Options 

 
14. There are three options identified in relation to this report: 

 
Option 1: In-line with the interim policy approach for large sites 
greater than 15 units, reduce the affordable housing target on 
small rural sites (between 2 and 15 units) to the targets identified 
in Table 2, evidenced by the AHVS.   
 
Option 2: Retain a 50% target on rural developments of between 
2 and 15 units and apply the targets identified in the evidence base 
pragmatically. 
 
Option 3: Retain the 50% target but increase the threshold at 
which it will apply to 8 homes.  
 
Analysis 

 For the reasons given in paragraphs 3-13 above, the 
recommendation of this paper is Option 1.  

 
Option 2 would maintain the current position and only seek to 

amend the anomaly at the point the LDF is adopted.  Although 
in practice officers can work with this policy by adopting a 
realistic and pragmatic approach to negotiations it remains an 
unsatisfactory approach which understandably has created 
confusion and has been questioned by the house building 
industry in the local media.   

 
Option 3 represents a compromise position between options 1 and 

2. Although there is some merit in this, it is the view of officers 

Page 80



that, instead of providing clarity, it would add further confusion 
to the policy. It would contradict the council’s own approved 
evidence base upon which the interim approach is predicated 
and would exclude small sites from any affordable housing 
requirement which, in recent applications and negotiations, 
have proven to be viable. Furthermore, it would contradict the 
advice of legal services that the site thresholds can not be 
amended in an interim approach, only the actual affordable 
targets.  

 
Corporate Priorities 
 

15. The options outlined above accord with the following Corporate 
Priorities: 

 
• Sustainable City 
• Thriving City 
• Inclusive City 
• Healthy City 

 
Implications 
 

16. The following implications have been assessed: 
 

• Financial – None 
• Human Resources (HR) - None 
• Equalities - None      
• Legal – Option Three would counter legal advice that 

thresholds can not be altered in an interim approach as it 
would constitute a change to the actual policy. 

• Crime and Disorder - None        
• Information Technology (IT) - None 
• Property - None 
• Other – None 
 

Risk Management 
 
17. In compliance with the Council’s Risk Management Strategy, there 

are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 
Recommendations 
 

18. That Members recommend Cabinet to: 
 

Page 81



i) Approve Option 1 and reduce the affordable housing 
targets for rural sites between 2 and 15 units in-line 
with the council’s evidence base (targets identified in 
Table 2 of this report), until such time as it is 
superseded by the adopted Local Development 
Framework Core Strategy. 

    
Reason:  
 
This will ensure that the interim approach is consistent and in-line 
with the council’s own approved evidence base (Affordable 
Housing Viability Study).  It will also publically reduce the 
affordable housing requirement to a level that has proven 
achievable through recent planning applications and discussions.   
 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Sally Cawthorn 
Senior Major 
Developments Projects and 
Initiatives Officer  
City Strategy 
Tel: 551343 
 

Andy Kerr 
Housing Development  
Manager 
CANS 
Tel: 551453 
 

 
Derek Gauld 
Head of Major Development Projects & 
Initiatives 
City Strategy 
Tel: 551470 
 
Report 
Approved √ 

Date 14/11/2011 

    

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
N/A 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
Background Papers-None. 

 

Page 82


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 City of York Council - Revised Local Development Scheme.
	LDS 2012 5th Dec 2011 combined

	5 York Central Development Framework and Former British Sugar/Manor School Supplementary Planning Document.
	6 Affordable Housing Targets in Rural Areas.



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
WORKING GROUP 

DATE 5 DECEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), 
BARTON, D'AGORNE, LEVENE, POTTER, 
REID, RICHES, SIMPSON-LAING AND 
WATT (VICE-CHAIR) 

  

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Simpson Laing declared a personal interest in 
relation to agenda item 5 as she is the Ward Councillor for 
Acomb Ward and also lives in the Leeman Road area. 
 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 

7 November 2011 be approved and 
signed by the Chair, subject to the 
following amendment: 

 
 Minute item 7 Declarations of Interest: 
 
 Councillor Merretts interest be amended 

to state ‘his neighbours have a proposed 
extension’. 

 
 

14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 



15. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL - REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
SCHEME.  
 
Members considered a report which advised them on the 
production of a revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) for 
the City as required under the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act (2004, amended 2008). The LDS is effectively the 
project plan for the delivery of the Local Development 
Framework (LDF). A draft of the LDS was attached at Annex A 
of the report. 
 
Officers outlined the report and provided an update, in particular 
that after the 15 January 2012, there is no longer a requirement 
for the LDS to go to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (CLG). 
 
Members suggested that the colour scheme for the graph at 
Figure 2 of the Annex should be reconsidered as it is currently 
not clear enough. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members recommended to Cabinet 

that it: 
 
 (i)Approves the proposed Local 

Development Scheme, subject to the 
comments made by the LDF Working 
Group. 

 
 (ii)Delegates to the Director of City 

Strategy in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for City Strategy the making of 
any other necessary changes arising 
from either the recommendations of the 
LDF Working Group or Cabinet. 

 
REASONS: (i)So that the Local Development 

Scheme can be progressed. 
 
 (ii)So that any recommended changes 

can be incorporated into the Local 
Development Scheme and it can be 
progressed. 

 
 
 
 



 
16. YORK CENTRAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK AND FORMER 

BRITISH SUGAR/MANOR SCHOOL SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT.  
 
Members were asked to consider a report which set out the 
findings of work undertaken to establish a transport approach 
including site access strategy on the York Central (YC) and 
former British Sugar/Manor School (fBS/MS) development sites. 
Members were asked to note the findings of the work and to 
endorse the proposed approaches to taking these findings 
forward as outlined in the report. 
 
The Chair addressed the Committee and asked that this item be 
deferred as the York Northwest Transport Masterplan had not 
being appended to the report nor had it been placed on the 
Council’s website. He asked that the decision on this item be 
deferred to a future meeting to enable Members and the Public 
to have more time to consider the report and its background 
documents. 
 
Members asked that the following be considered by Officers: 

• The proposed Fly Over at Water End – few objections had 
been received from local residents and Members advised 
it was important that a cross section showing the gradient 
be available to ensure residents fully understand what it 
will look like. 

• Clearer details of the North and West access including 
traffic impact. 

 
The Chair asked the Committee to email any queries in respect 
of the report to the relevant officers for consideration in the 
revised report. Members also asked that 2 hard copies of the 
Halcrow Report be made available to them. 
 
RESOLVED: That consideration of this report be 

deferred to a meeting in early 2012. 
 
REASON: To enable full consideration of the report 

and its related documents by Members 
and the Public. 

 
 
 
 
 



17. AFFORDABLE HOUSING TARGETS IN RURAL AREAS.  
 

A report on a proposed interim approach to affordable 
housing was considered by the Council’s Executive on 
14th December 2010. This endorsed the reduced 
affordable housing targets  in line with the Fordham’s 
Affordable Housing Viability Study (AHVS, July 2010), as 
amended following consultation with the York Property 
Forum and Developers, as an interim measure in advance 
of the LDF Core Strategy examination in 2012. The AHVS 
has previously been adopted as part of the LDF evidence 
base.  
 

However, whilst Members approved the recommendation, 
the minutes exempted the reduction of the rural affordable 
housing target on sites between 2 and 15 homes from the 
interim approach.  This resulted in an affordable housing 
target of 25% on brownfield and 35% on Greenfield sites 
on urban and rural developments above 15 units, but 
retained a 50% target on rural sites between 2 and 15 
homes.  
 
This report sought to clarify and amend this anomaly, 
reducing the rural target in-line with the study 
recommendations and current interim approach for sites 
above 15 homes. 
 
Officers outlined the report and Members queried the use 
of commuted sum money and whether it could go back 
into the rural community. Officers advised that legal advice 
would be required before settling on such a policy. 
Members asked that their request that preference be 
given to rural housing with rural funding be noted. 
 
Councillor Watt expressed concern that the targets are still 
too high. 
 
When the recommendation to approve Option 1 was put to 
the vote, Councillors Watt and Barton voted against 
Option 1. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members recommended Cabinet 

to: 
 

Approve Option 1 and reduce the 
affordable housing target for rural sites 



between 2 and 15 units in line with the 
Councils evidence base (targets 
identified in Table 2 of this report), until 
such a time as it is superseded by the 
adopted Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy. 
 

REASON: This will ensure that the interim 
approach is consistent and in line with 
the Councils own approved evidence 
base (Affordable Housing Viability 
Study). It will also publically reduce the 
affordable housing requirement to a level 
that has proven achievable through 
recent planning applications and 
discussions. 

 
 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
UNDER THE  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
The Chair asked that those present observed a silence in 
remembrance of Roger McMeeking who had recently passed 
away.  
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 


